EUR   77,560   (86,991)   -   9,057   (374)
Other   8,687   (2,683)   -   -   6,004

Total  1,256,762  (1,269,620)   -  1,557   (11,301)

“UNIBANK COMMERCIAL BANK” OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 (Continued)
(in thousands of Azerbaijan Manats, unless otherwise indicated)

70

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-monetary
assets are not considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

The Group has extended loans and advances denominated in foreign currencies. Depending on the revenue
stream and cost structure of the borrower, the possible appreciation of the currencies in which loans and
advances have been extended against the Azerbaijani Manat may adversely affect the borrower’s repayment
ability and therefore increase the potential of future loan losses.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates
applied at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

 December 31,
2023

 December 31,
2022

US Dollars strengthening by 50% (2022: 50%)   (9,926)   (628)
US Dollars weakening by 50% (2022: 50%)   9,926   628
Euro strengthening by 50% (2022: 50%)   (886)   (150)
Euro weakening by 50% (2022: 50%)   886   150
Other currency strengthening by 50% (2022: 50%)   130   2,402
Other currency weakening by 50% (2022: 50%)   (130)   (2,402)

Other than as a result of any impact on the Group’s profit or loss, there is no other impact on the Group’s
equity as a result of such changes in exchange rates.

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency of the respective entity of the Group.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the
prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may